Recycled Glass as Partial Replacement for Fine
Aggregates in Concrete for Marine Structure
Application
Michelle Daarol1*,Cyril Jane Fullido1, Earl Jhon Lazaga1, and Kyla Marie Ayodoc1
1Civil Engineering Education, University of Mindanao, Davao City, Philippines
Abstract. The rapid rise in the generation of waste and the increased
quantities of waste glass have created several environmental hazards. For
effective remediation of the waste generated on a large scale, the prospects

there was a corresponding observed decrease in the compressive strengths with an increased
glass mixture addition. Regardless, the 20% and 30% glass mixture concrete possessed
compressive strengths beyond the minimum standards for concrete intended for marine
environments. Statistical analysis verified the significance of the observed differences in the
changes in the masses and the compressive strengths for the different concrete mixtures
prepared. This gives an indication that the replacement level for the finer mixture should
approximately 30%.
This study proves that the use of recycled glass in the production of the mixture for
maritime structures reduces waste and encourages green building. Further studies should
focus on the potential to utilize supplementary cement materials to improve the porosity of
the compound and the potential for using type II cement to strengthen the mixture with the
benefits of using recycled glass.
References
1. E. Aydın, “Utilization of large amounts of industrial wastes to improve sustainability of
the construction sector.” InIOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering,
vol. 800, no. 1, p. 012007, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/800/1/012007.
2. B. Leron, A. M. B. Guevarra, A. R. G. Roluna, J. R. Tan, and S. J. L. G. Zalun,
“Innovative Construction Reinforcement Medium Using Crushed Glass: An
Experimental Risk-Waste Reduction Research.”
3. M. M. Al-Tayeb, Y. I. A. Aisheh, S. M. A. Qaidi, and B. A. Tayeh, “Experimental and
simulation study on the impact resistance of concrete to replace high amounts of fine
aggregate with plastic waste,” Case Studies in Construction Materials, vol. 17, Dec.
2022, doi: 10.1016/J.CSCM.2022.E01324.
4. L. D. Pampana, Y. Paluri, Y. Rebka, and A. Hemanth, “Evaluating the Mechanical
Performance of Waste Glass Powder as a Fine Aggregate Substitute to Enhance
Sustainability in Concrete Production,” IOP Conf Ser Earth Environ Sci, vol. 1280, no.
1, 2023, doi: 10.1088/1755-1315/1280/1/012021.
5. F. W. Al-Awabdeh, M. J. Al-Kheetan, Y. S. Jweihan, H. Al-Hamaiedeh, and S. H.
Ghaffar, “Comprehensive investigation of recycled waste glass in concrete using silane
treatment for performance improvement,” Results in Engineering, vol. 16, Dec. 2022,
doi: 10.1016/J.RINENG.2022.100790.
6. A. I. Thari, S. A. Salih, and S. S. Hasan, “Influence of using different percentages of
waste materials on the strength properties of polymer concrete,” IOP Conf Ser Mater
Sci Eng, vol. 737, no. 1, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/737/1/012067.
7. S. Sudan and S. Dhiman, “Impact of glass waste and rubber waste over the environment
and their applications in concrete,” IOP Conf Ser Earth Environ Sci, vol. 1110, no. 1,
2023, doi: 10.1088/1755-1315/1110/1/012051.
10
E3S Web of Conferences 694, 01002 (2026)	 https://doi.org/10.1051/e3sconf/202669401002
ICGEST 2025
8. S. A. Mangi, M. H. Wan Ibrahim, N. Jamaluddin, M. F. Arshad, and R. Putra Jaya,
“Short-term effects of sulphate and chloride on the concrete containing coal bottom ash
as supplementary cementitious material,” Engineering Science and Technology, an
International Journal, vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 515–522, Apr. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.JESTCH.2018.09.001.
9. Y. Yi, D. Zhu, S. Guo, Z. Zhang, and C. Shi, “A review on the deterioration and
approaches to enhance the durability of concrete in the marine environment,” Cem
Concr Compos, vol. 113, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.CEMCONCOMP.2020.103695.
10. M. Z. Y. Ting, K. S. Wong, M. E. Rahman, and S. J. Meheron, “Deterioration of marine
concrete exposed to wetting-drying action,” J Clean Prod, vol. 278, Jan. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.JCLEPRO.2020.123383.
11. K. Moolchandani, A. Sharma, and D. Kishan, “Enhancing Concrete Performance with
Crumb Rubber and Waste Materials: A Study on Mechanical and Durability
Properties,” Buildings, vol. 14, no. 1, Jan. 2024, doi: 10.3390/BUILDINGS14010161.
11
E3S Web of Conferences 694, 01002 (2026)	 https://doi.org/10.1051/e3sconf/202669401002
ICGEST 2025